

Court on its own motion Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Others.

Item No. (S-1)

CWPIL No.124 of 2025

01.12.2025

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5-State.

The present Public Interest Litigation (PIL) has been registered on the basis of the representation received from the Pradhan, Gram Panchayat Bhalsi, Development Block Nirmand, Tehsil Nirmand, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh regarding the prolonged delay in construction work of Government College building at Nirmand, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh. It is pointed out that there is 35 Bighas of land allotted for construction of the building and is registered in the name of Education Department.

2. Issue Notice. Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 5-State. He prays for time to file necessary status report on behalf of the concerned respondents by the next date.

3. Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **06.01.2026.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

1st December, 2025
(Munish Thakur)