

Item No.D-26

**Court on its own motion vs. State of Himachal Pradesh
and others**

CWPIL No.124 of 2025

21.04.2026 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for
the respondents-State.

The affidavit dated 03.01.2026 would go on to show that the Government land measuring 35 Bighas was identified for the construction of the College building at Nirmand. Fresh tender has been awarded on 10.07.2025, but on account of encroachments on the spot, the work could not be executed by the Contractor, as the labourers deployed on 05.12.2025, had been obstructed. The necessary photographs and the notices as such issued to the three encroachers, namely Smt. Kamlesh, W/o Shri Kapoor Singh, Puran and Dinesh Kumar have also been mentioned. Resultantly, it has been mentioned that the Contractor is executing the work of the site development and funds to the tune of Rs.1.3 Crores till date have been received and the work is under progress.

In such circumstances, let the State file affidavit, as to whether the encroachers who had undertaken to vacate the site have done so and the site as such is free from any obstruction.

CWP No.2923 of 2016 be also tagged along-with the present petition, which is regarding the change of location of the College building.

List on **16.06.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

April 21, 2026 (KS)