

**Court on its own Motion Vs. State of HP
and Ors. a/w connected matter**

CWPIL No.124 of 2025 a/w
CWP No.2923 of 2016

Item No.D-18

16.06.2026

Present: CWPIL No.124 of 2025

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

CWP No.2923 of 2016

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for the appellant and proforma respondent No.2/Union of India.

None for respondent No.1

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.3/State.

Learned Addl. Advocate General has placed on record affidavit filed by the Deputy Commissioner, Kullu, HP. The same is taken on record.

From the perusal of the same, it is evident that necessary eviction order dated 03.06.2026 (Annexure R-1) has been passed regarding the Gaushala/Cow Shed and storage water tank, which are the unauthorized structures standing on the Government land.

Accordingly, let necessary affidavit regarding taking of possession and demolition of the said structures be also placed on record, so that the said area can be utilized for the purpose of construction of the college building.

Learned Addl. Advocate General clarified that on previous occasion, the number of the writ petition supplied, was wrong and the said writ petition has no relevance with the controversy in the case at hand. Ordered Accordingly. Hence, CWP No.2923 of 2016 be de-tagged and the same be listed as per the Roster.

Necessary details regarding the other litigation be also filed by filing a fresh affidavit.

List on **30.07.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

16th June, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)